DCS51018

DCS51020

PARTS BREAKDOWN
rev 3_01/19/2012

V/7led,dbds

FUEL TANK, TUBULAR GRIP

1)

PB_12-2011 rev 3

Page 1 of 12



DCS51018

DCS51020

PARTS BREAKDOWN
rev 3_01/19/2012

V/7led,dbds

o
(T
—
L
L
2
=

2a) HOOD, AIR FILTER,

2b) CYLINDER CRANKCASE

PB_12-2011 rev 3

Page 2 of 12



DCS51018
PARTS BREAKDOWN DCS51020

'II e ! y, il ! rev 3_01/19/2012

3a) IGNITION ELECTRONICS, STARTER

ech Bulletin 2010-01

e S e
|
}\ Easy Start - Implemented 2010 Production

! 124 123 126 !

Page 3 of 12 PB_12-2011 rev 3



DCS51018

PARTS BREAKDOWN DCS51020
rev 3_01/19/2012

'II,A !’, H”'i

A A &

3b) OIL PUMP, CLUTCH, CHAIN BRAKE

Page 4 of 12 PB_12-2011 rev 3



DCS51018

DCS51020

PARTS BREAKDOWN
rev 3_01/19/2012

V/7led,dbds

4) CARBURATOR

PB_12-2011 rev 3

Page 5 of 12



DCS51018
PARTS BREAKDOWN DCS51020

'I I ,A ! ! A = 3 !4 ! i rev 3_01/19/2012

5) GUIDE BAR, SAW CHAINS, TOOLS

Page 6 of 12 PB_12-2011 rev 3



DCS51018

PARTS BREAKDOWN DCS51020

' rev 3 01/19/2012

& A A A

V/771i

Products with multiple versions are listed in subsiding order with the newest version on top not indented.
Corresponding bulletins are attached. Select bulletin name or attachment to view.

Tech Bulletins Fig. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Unit Notes
1 181-114-680 TANK CPL.,blue 1
2 181-117-050 GRIP OUTER SHELL, black 1
3 181-117-132 CATCH LEVER, DCS510 1
3 181-117-131 CATCH LEVER 1
4 181-117-031 SPRING 1
5 181-117-081 ROCKER 1
6 181-117-110 SPRING 1
7 010-117-050 MODIFICATION SET (INCL. FIG. 30) 1
2007-07 8 935-930-240 CYLINDRICAL PIN 3X24 1 WITH FIG NO 9
2007-07 9 181-117-121 THROTTLE LEVER 1 REQUIRES FIG NO 8
9 181-117-120 THROTTLE LEVER 1
2008-04 10 957-114-061 AIR VALVE CPL, DCS6401 1 YES
10 957-114-060 AIR VALVE CPL. 1
11 913-455-204 SCREW 5, 5X20 1
2008-02 12 181-114-064 FUEL LINE, DCS510 1 YES
12 181-114-062 FUEL LINE 1
13 010-114-010 SUCTION HEAD 1
14 010-114-020 FILTER (5 OF EACH) 1
2007-07 15 181-114-202 FUEL TANK CAP CPL 1 YES
15 181-114-201 TANK CAP CPL., Fuel 1
16 963-229-036 PACKING RING 29, 3X3, 6 1
17 181-114-300 SPRING CPL. 1
18 181-114-300 SPRING CPL. 1
20 913-455-204 SCREW 5, 5X20 1
21 913-455-164 SCREW 5, 5X16 2
22 181-114-650 COVER 1
23 908-006-205 SCREW 6X20 1
24 913-455-204 SCREW 5, 5x20 1
25 181-310-250 TUBULAR HANDLE 1
26 181-118-601 HOOD, DCS510 1
26 181-118-600 HOOD CPL., grey 1
27 181-118-060 INSERT 1
2009-17 28 181-173-190 AIR FILTER CPL. 1 YES
28 181-173-100 AIR FILTER CPL. 1
2009-17 28 181-173-090 AIR FILTER CPL., nylon 1 YES
28 181-173-010 AIR FILTER CPL., nylon 1
2009-17 28 181-173-240 AIR FILTER CPL.,fine 1 YES
28 181-173-200 AIR FILTER CPL.,fine 1
29 181-171-050 CLIP for AIR FILTER 1
30 010-117-050 MODIFICATION SET (INCL. FIG. 7) 1
31 908-505-555 SCREW 5X55 2
2010-01 32 181-155-070 CHOKE ON/OFF SWITCH 1 2010 PRODUCTION
32 181-155-020 CHOKE ON/OFF SWITCH 1
2010-01 33 970-311-580 EARTH CABLE 1 2010 PRODUCTION
33 970-311-550 EARTH CABLE 1
34 913-455-164 SCREW 5, 5X16 1
36 181-131-601 BOTTOM BLUE 1
2007-18 37 908-805-205 SCREW 5X20 4 APRIL 2007
37 908-905-205 SCREW 5X20 4

Page 7 of 12

PB_12-2011 rev 3



V/771i

/' |

& A A A

PARTS BREAKDOWN

rev 3_01/19/2012

DCS51018
DCS51020

Products with multiple versions are listed in subsiding order with the newest version on top not indented.
Corresponding bulletins are attached. Select bulletin name or attachment to view.
Tech Bulletins Fig. No. Part No.

2010-01

2007-08

2007-08

2007-18

2010-07

2008-12

2010-07

2010-13

2009-06

38
39
40
41
42
43
43
44
45
46
46
a7
48
49
50
54
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
60
61
62
62
65
65
65
66
67
68
69
70
72
72
73
74
74
74
75
75
75
76
77
78
79
80

038-118-110
938-650-062
181-171-150
181-131-090
181-131-040
181-131-021
181-131-020
181-131-070
913-455-164
181-155-011
181-155-010
181-155-030
913-455-164
928-405-000
980-114-928
181-174-201
181-174-200
181-174-250
915-035-140
181-174-061
181-174-050
908-905-205
181-174-091
181-174-090
908-005-095
908-805-205
908-905-165
179-130-214
179-130-213
179-130-210
181-132-060
181-132-080
181-132-040
181-132-050
181-118-070
908-805-235
908-405-205
181-114-400
181-131-132
181-131-131
181-131-130
181-120-102
181-120-100
962-210-033
962-210-030
960-102-159
960-123-159
962-900-056
179-111-653

Description

RUBBER FLAP

RIVET

FLANGE CPL.

TUBE

SUCTION HOSE

INSERT FOR SUCTION HOSE
INSERT FOR SUCTION HOSE
ANNULAR SPRING

SCREW 5, 5X16

CONTACT SPRING
CONTACT SPRING
ADJUSTING GUIDE

SCREW 5, 5X16

SPRING WASHER

LABEL

MUFFLER, US

MUFFLER, US

SPARK ARRESTOR SCREEN CPL.

SCREW 3,5

COVER PLATE

GASKET

SCREW 5X20

PROTECTION COVER
SHEET-METAL

SCREW M5X9

SCREW 5X20

SCREW 5X16

CYLINDER/PISTON CPL., DCS510
CYLINDER/PISTON CPL., DCS510
CYLINDER/PISTON CPL., DCS510
PISTON CPL., DCS510

PISTON RING, DCS510

PISTON PIN

SPRING RING 12X1

DAMPING PLUG

SCREW W/SPRING WASHER, DPC7331

SCREW M5X20

DAMPING SPRING CPL.
CYLINDER GASKET FIBRE
GASKET, DCS510

GASKET

CRANKSHAFT CPL.,DCS460
CRANKSHAFT CPL.,DCS460
NEEDLE CAGE, DCS510
NEEDLE CAGE 10X13X13,5
BALL BEARING 6202

COMBO. BALL BEARING 6202 C3
RADIAL RING

CRANKCASE WITH SCREW SET

Page 8 of 12

Q'ty Unit

P R R R EPEREPREPREPRPREPLEDAMNNRPRPRPERLPRERNELPERNRPRRPRPRPERRPRRPRRPRPERLRRERRERRERERERLPR

Notes

YES
NOV 2006

2010 PRODUCTION

YES

YES

APRIL 2007

YES

AS SEW W/ FIG NO 65

AS SET W/ FIG NO 128

YES

PB_12-2011 rev 3



V/771i

/' |

& A A A

PARTS BREAKDOWN

rev 3_01/19/2012

DCS51018
DCS51020

Products with multiple versions are listed in subsiding order with the newest version on top not indented.
Corresponding bulletins are attached. Select bulletin name or attachment to view.
Tech Bulletins Fig. No. Part No.

2007-18

2007-18

2007-18

2007-18

2007-18

2007-18
2010-01

2010-01

2007-18
2010-01

2010-01

2010-01

2010-01

80
81
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
87
88
89
90
91
91
92
92
93
94
95
96
97
97
98
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
107
115
115
116
116
117
118
118
119
119
120
120
121
122
123
123
124

179-111-650
179-111-641
179-111-640
181-111-060
170-114-061
963-225-030
181-118-050
908-006-205
908-805-205
908-905-205
181-111-230
936-430-160
181-111-230
908-805-205
908-905-205
908-005-205
908-905-205
181-111-050
908-006-205
905-808-215
181-250-011
908-805-205
908-905-165
010-245-030
181-213-300
181-213-230
181-213-240
181-213-250
181-213-270
181-213-260
963-207-020
908-705-125
908-905-165
181-160-655
181-160-650
181-112-660
181-112-611
980-115-224
908-805-205
908-905-205
181-164-010
001-161-020
181-164-020
108-164-020
985-000-155
928-405-000
181-162-020
181-162-150
181-163-050

Description

CRANKCASE M. SIDE BLUE
CRANKCASE WITH SCREW SET
CRANKCASE CL. SIDE BLUE
GASKET

TANK CAP CPL.

PACKING RING

STEEL CLIP

SCREW 6X20

SCREW 5X20

SCREW 5X20

IMPACT PROTECTION
SPIRAL CLAMPING PIN 3X16
IMPACT PROTECTION
SCREW 5X20

SCREW 5X20

SCREW 5X20, DCS510
SCREW 5X20

CHAIN CATCH

F.H.SCREW, DCS6800I
SCREW M8X21

SPIKE BAR

SCREW 5X20

SCREW 5X16

VENT VALVE

CHAIN TENSIONER CPL.
TENSIONING SCREW
TENSION SLIDE
ADJUSTING SCREW
TRANSMISSION COVER
TENSIONING SCREW BEARING
O-RING 7X2

CYLINDER SCREW M5X12
SCREW 5X16

STARTER ASS'Y

STARTER ASS'Y, blue
STARTER HOUSING BLUE
FAN HOUSING, blue

LABEL

SCREW 5X20

SCREW 5X20

STARTER GRIP

STARTER GRIP

STARTER ROPE

STARTER ROPE (980MM)
STARTER ROPE (100M)
SPRING WASHER

CABLE DRUM CPL.

CABLE DRUM CPL.
REWIND SPRING, DPC7331

Page 9 of 12

Q'ty Unit

PP R RRPEPEPREREAMNRPRRPRERERRPRPRPREPRPREPREPRPNUNNRPNRPRELOORLRRPRRPRNRERERRELORERERRERRE

Notes

YES

APRIL 2007

APRIL 2007

APRIL 2007

APRIL 2007

APRIL 2007
2010 PRODUCTION

2010 PRODUCTION

APRIL 2007
YES

2010 PRODUCTION

2010 PRODUCTION

PB_12-2011 rev 3



V/771i

/' |

& A A A

PARTS BREAKDOWN

rev 3_01/19/2012

DCS51018
DCS51020

Products with multiple versions are listed in subsiding order with the newest version on top not indented.
Corresponding bulletins are attached. Select bulletin name or attachment to view.
Tech Bulletins Fig. No. Part No.

2010-01

2010-01

2010-13

2007-18

2010-01

2010-01

2007-18

124
125
125
126
126
127
128
128
128
128
129
131
132
133
134
134
135
136
137
137
137
138
138
140
141
142
143
145
146
146
147
149
149
150
151
151
152
152
153
154
154
155
157
159
159
160
161
162
163

181-163-020
181-163-080
924-605-510
181-163-090
913-455-204
181-118-041
181-143-205
181-143-204
181-143-203
181-143-200
181-147-050
970-502-110
957-604-260
965-603-021
908-805-205
908-905-205
920-308-024
926-208-001
181-141-104
195-141-103
181-141-100
195-166-100
108-166-051
181-245-250
181-245-260
181-245-140
181-245-120
181-245-100
231975-4
021-245-060
001-245-020
908-705-125
908-905-165
181-245-090
001-182-042
001-182-041
181-180-200
181-180-101
181-184-010
021-224-011
021-224-010
181-213-010
962-300-009
181-224-081
181-224-080
927-408-000
927-304-000
181-213-100
181-213-350

Description

REWIND SPRING IN HSG.
SPRING EASY-START
WASHER

DRIVER INCLUDES SCREW 181-163-090

SCREW 5,5X20
AIR GUIDE PLATE

IGNITION COIL BLACK CPL., DCS510
IGNITION COIL RED CPL., DCS510

IGNITION COIL CPL.
IGNITION COIL CPL.
IGNITION CABLE
INSULATING HOSE L=55MM
PLUG CAP

SPARK PLUG

SCREW 5X20

SCREW 5X20
HEXAGONAL NUT M8X1
SPRING WASHER
FLYWHEEL CPL., DCS510
FLYWHEEL ASS'Y
FLYWHEEL ASS'Y
STARTER RATCHET CPL.
STARTER RATCHET CPL.
OIL PUMP CPL.

REPAIR KIT, OIL PUMP
OIL PUMP COVER

OIL LINE

OIL LINE CPL.

SPRING

SPRING

HOSE STEM

CYLINDER SCREW M5X12
SCREW 5X16

PUMP DRIVE

GUIDE DISC, DCS6401
GUIDE DISC

CLUTCH CPL., DCS510
CLUTCH ASS'Y

SPRING

DISC, DCS340

DISC

BRAKE SPRING

NEEDLE SLEEVER 10/14X12
DISC, DCS510

DISC

WASHER

WASHER

BRAKING MECHANISM
SPRING

Page 10 of 12

Q'ty Unit

PR R RPRPEPERRPRPREPERPORPRPRERRPRERRPERREPRPRPREPRPURPRPREPRREPRLROUNRRRPRERRERRERRRERRE

Notes
2010 PRODUCTION

2010 PRODUCTION

AS SET W/ FIG NO 75

2010 PRODUCTION

2010 PRODUCTION

APRIL 2007

PB_12-2011 rev 3



DCS51018
PARTS BREAKDOWN DCS51020

'IIA ! y i ‘! rev 3_01/19/2012

Products with multiple versions are listed in subsiding order with the newest version on top not indented.
Corresponding bulletins are attached. Select bulletin name or attachment to view.
Tech Bulletins Fig. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Unit Notes

164 181-213-170 HAND GUARD GUIDE CPL. 1
165 181-213-371 FOAM SPONGE 1
167 181-213-160 HAND GUARD CPL. 1
168 980-114-237 LABEL 1
169 181-213-310 SPACER 1
170 181-213-320 BUSHING 1
2007-18 171 908-805-205 SCREW 5X20 1 APRIL 2007
171 908-905-205 SCREW 5X20 1
175 957-213-600 SPROCKET GUARD CPL., blue 1
176 923-208-004 HEXAGONAL NUT M8 2
177 957-213-220 CHIP GUIDE 1
178 181-213-190 COVER 1
2007-18 179 908-105-126 FLAT HEAD SCREW M5X12 3 APRIL 2007
179 913-850-155 SCREW 5X15 3
180 181-223-321 CLUTCH DRUM CPL., DCS510 1
180 181-223-320 CLUTCH 3/8", Z=7 1
180 181-223-310 CLUTCH 325", Z=7 1
201 181-153-300 CARBURETOR, DCS510 1
202 181-153-030 PUMP COVER 1
203 038-153-360 SCREW 1
204 181-153-040 DIAPHRAGM COVER 1
205 001-153-020 SCREW 2
206 181-153-020 SET DIAPHRAGM/GASKETS 1
207 181-153-050 PUMP DIAPHRAGM, TEFLON 1
207 181-153-060 PUMP DIAPHRAGM, RUBBER 1
208 038-153-210 FRICTIONAL BALL 1
209 181-153-070 IDLE STOP SCREW 1
210 181-153-080 SCREEN 1
211 957-153-090 KIT THROTTLE SHAFT 1
212 957-153-080 KIT CHOKE SHAFT 1
213 957-153-070 CONTROL PARTS 1
217 181-153-220 WASHER 2
218 181-153-280 LIMITER CAP, white 1
219 038-153-310 LIMITER CAP, red 1
220 181-153-260 IDLE ADJUSTMENT SCREW - L 1
221 181-153-270 MAIN ADJUSTMENT SCREW - H 1
222 181-153-290 RUBBER RING 1
223 038-153-320 ADJUSTING GUIDE 1
224 181-153-110 SPRING 1
225 181-153-160 SPRING 1
226 181-153-210 PLUG-WELCH 1
230 038-155-012 RETAINING CLIP, DCS6401 1
230 038-155-011 RETAINING CLIP 1
231 965-402-991 GASKET 1
232 181-173-250 SNOW FILTER, DCS510 1
2005-18 233 957-173-250 SNOW SET, DCS510 1 YES
2007-15 234 181-213-400 FOAM PLATE 1 YES
500 445-045-631 18" GUIDE BAR, .325", DCS460 1
502 528-086-672 18" SAW CHAIN .325, DCS460 1

Page 11 of 12 PB 12-2011 rev 3



DCS51018
PARTS BREAKDOWN DCS51020

'II A ! y, i ! rev 3_01/19/2012

Products with multiple versions are listed in subsiding order with the newest version on top not indented.
Corresponding bulletins are attached. Select bulletin name or attachment to view.
Tech Bulletins Fig. No. Part No. Description Q'ty Unit Notes
518 952-020-650 CHAIN PROTECT COVER, DCS510
520 957-004-002 TOOL CPL.
521 941-719-131 UNIVERSAL WRENCH
522 940-827-000 ANGLED SCREW DRIVER
523 944-340-001 SCREW DRIVER
524 950-004-001 PLASTIC BAG
530 443-053-661 20" GUIDE BAR, DCS510-20
531 523-102-072A 20" CHAIN , .050-3/8,DCS6401-20
532 952-020-650 CHAIN PROTECT COVER, DCS510

PR R RRRERRR

Page 12 of 12 PB 12-2011 rev 3



	ADPD4.tmp
	Sheet1



’II!!! All !!'!

TECHNICAL INFORMATION 2005115
Title Snow set
Country World wide
For Models DCS460, DCS500, DCS510, DCS4600S,DCS5000

Description

The snow set includes a modified insert for Summer/ Winter operation
and a snow filter. The snow filter and the insert prevent powder snow
from getting in.

Interchangeability (I/C)

ltem.-No.

Part no. Description

1

Snow set

2

181.173.250 Snow filter

3

181.118.160 Insert for Summer/ Winter operation (snow)

Remarks

For assembly remove the existing insert from the hood. Assemble the
insert 3 and snow filter 2 of the snow set as shown into the hood.
Symbol i@éﬁ showing to the top — winter operation (snow). Symbol%}f%
showing to the top — normal operation.

An assembly instruction is coming with the snow set, please see also
the instruction manual under ,Winter operation®

If using the saw in powder snow and temperatures below 0°C / 32° F,
and ONLY under these conditions, tape over the area of the fan
housing shown in gray in the drawing to prevent clogging of the fan
area

Warning: Danger of engine damage, so never tape over more of the
fan housing than shown and temperatures above freezing (0° C / 32° F).
Check: There should be at least 4 uncovered openings visible between
the two arrows (see circle).

Implementation Available as a spare part with immediate effect.

2005-18 Snow set DCS5000.doc, 14.11.05, Page 1 /1



mhinnant

Highlight



mhinnant

Highlight






TECHNICAL INFORMATION

'II! !’, A!! ! ! !l

2007/06

Subject

Insert for suction hose

For models

Country

Description

Worldwide

DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510

To reinforce the suction hose a metal insert 1 will be introduced.

Interchangeability (I/C)

Item No. | Current part Description | 1/C New part Description
1 - - - 1181131020 Insert for suction hose
When assembling the carburetor screws please note the correct
Remarks tigthening torque:

Implementation

2,5 +/- 0,25 Nm

Into serial production from:

November 2006

Available ex stock with immediate effect

2007-06 DCS5000 Insert for suction hose_GB.doc, 21.03.07, Page 1 /1






'II! !’, A!! ! , !l

2007/07

I ECHNICAL INFORMATION

Subject Fuel tank

For models DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510

Country Worldwide
The throttle lever is secured to the fuel tank by a cylindrical pin.
Furthermore the diameter of the fuel tank opening is reduced and

Description the diameter of the fuel tank cap is increased.

The changing of the diameters was done to reduce the dirt intake

between tank and tank cap.

Interchangeability (I/C)

I:\f:‘ Current part Description IIC New part Description
1 181.114.680 Fuel tank cpl. Yes | 181.114.680 Fuel tank cpl
1 181.114.670 Fuel tank cpl. Yes | 181.114.670 Fuel tank cpl.
Heated handle Heated handle
2 181.117.120 Throttle lever No | 181.117.121 Throttle lever
3 - - - 935.930.240 | Cylindrical pin 3 x 24
4 | 181.114.201 | Fueltankcapcpl. | Yes | 181.114.202 Fuel tank cap cpl
The throttle lever is not interchangeable.
Remarks

Implementation

Into serial production from:

September 2006

The fuel tank cap cpl. is interchangeable.

Available ex stock with immediate effect

2007-07 DCS5000 fuel tank_GB.doc, 21.03.07, Page 1 /1







'II! !’, A!! ! , !l

2007/08

I ECHNICAL INFORMATION
Subject Muffler
For models DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510
Country Worldwide
The welded nuts inside the muffler to fix the protection cover (3) are
Description replaced by blind rivet nuts. The protection cover is also modified. The

current protection cover can also be assembled with the new muffler

and vice versa.

Interchangeability (I/C)

Pos. Old part Description I/C New part Description
1 181174101 Muffler cpl. Yes| 181174102 Muffler cpl.
Muffler cpl Muffler cpl
181174 200 (US.AUNZ) Yes| 181174201 (US.AUNZ)

181 174 090 Protection cover |Yes| 181174091 Protection cover

Introduction

Into serial production from:
September 2006

Available ex stock with immediate effect

2007-08 DCS5000 Muffler_GB.doc, 21.03.07, Page 1 /1







TECHNICAL INFORMATION

¥/ ’ 1 ’ A!! ! ’ 'l

2007/15

Subjecta

For models

Country

Description

Foam plate

Worldwide

DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510

To seal the area of the oil pump against dirt intake a foam plate is
introduced.

cover as shown in the illustration below.

The foam plate is self-adhesive and can be sticked into the chain brake

Interchangeability (1/C)

Item No.

Current part

Description

IIC

New part

Description

1

181213 400

Foam plate

Into serial production from:

November 2006

Implementation

2007-15 DCS5000 foam plate_GB.doc, 02.05.07, Page 1 /1

Available ex stock with immediate effect






'II! !’, A!! ! , !l

TECHNICAL INFORMATION | o007/16

Subject Prefilter

For Models  DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510

Country Worldwide

To reduce the intake of rough chips and dirt into the carburetor room, a
Description foam filter will be introduced. Assemble the foam filter 1 into the hood
as shown in the illustration below.

Interchangeability (I/C)

I::e;n Current part Description I/IC New part Description
1 - - - 181173 250 Prefilter

Into serial production from:
. May 2007
Implementation

Available ex stock with immediate effect

2007-16 Prefilter DCS5000.doc, 03.05.07, Page 1 /1






'II! !’, A!! ! ! !l
I ECHNICAL INFORMATION 200718
Subject Changeover to metrical screwing at the crankcase
For models DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,

DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510
Country Worldwide

The screwing at the crankcase with self forming screws (Altracs) was

g e changed to a metrical screwing.

3 (5 +- 0,5 Nm)
.

908 005 205

908 805 205

3 F M5x12 908 105 126

4 Twm5x12 908705125

2007-18 DCS5000 Changeover to metrical screwing .doc, 16.07.07, Page 1 /1





TECHNICAL INFORMATION

'II! !’, A!! ! , !l

2007/18
Interchangeability (I/C)
Item N -
No.. Current partl Description I/C New Part Description
Cylinder screw Cylinder screw
1 | 908 905 205 Altracs 5 x 20 No | 908 005 205 M5 x 20
Cylinder screw Cylinder screw with
2 | 908905205 Altracs 5 x 20 No | 908 805205 lockwasher M5 x 20
3 | 913850 155 | Screw 5 x 15 No | 908105126 | 2t headed screw
Cylinder screw Cylinder screw
4 | 908905165 Ajtracs 5 x 16 No | 908 705 125 M5 x 12
Crankcase MS with
- | 181111650 | Crankcase MS Yes| 181111651 screw set MS
Crankcase MS with Crankcase MS handle
- | 181111660 handle heating Yes| 181111661 heating with screw set MS
Crankcase CS with
- | 181111640 |Crankcase CS Yes| 181111641 screw set CS
Crankcase MS (Al) with
179111 650 |Crankcase MS (Al) |Yes| 179111 651 screw set MS
- | 179111640 |Crankcase CS (Al) |Yes| 179111641 |Crankcase CS with
screw set CS
. Short block with handle
- | 181100680 Short block .W'th Yes| 181100681 |heating with screw sets
handle heating
CS+MS
- | 181100690 | Short block Yes| 181100691 |Shortblock with screw
sets CS+MS
The metrical screws are not interchangeable. Also the self forming
screws may not be used in metrical threads. The correct tightening
torque for every screw is mentioned in the drawing.
Remarks As a spare part the crankcase halves includes a screw set for the

Implementation

respective side. The short blocks include the screw sets for both sides.
Notice: The cylinder screws with lock washer 908 805 205 are pre-
coated, so that they have to be secured with Loctite 243 when using

them again.

As from: April 2007

Available ex stock with immediate effect.

2007-18 DCS5000 Changeover to metrical screwing .doc, 16.07.07, Page 2 /1




mhinnant

Highlight






4 4 a

| 2008/02

I ECHNICAL INFORMATION
Subject Modified fuel line
For models DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510S
Country Worldwide
D . To avoid a bending of the fuel line during assembly, the fuel line will be
escription

reinforced by a thicker wall.

CURRENT

Interchangeabil

ity (1/C)

Pos. Old par

t Description

I/C

New part

Description

1 181.114.062 Fuel line

Yes

181.114.064

Fuel line

Remarks

Implementation

Due to the thicker wall the ribbing of the new fuel line (see arrow) is
less distinctive. Furthermore the new fuel line 181.114.064 is marked
by two points (see marked circle) at the top.

Into serial production from October 2007
As a spare part with immediate effect

2008-02M Fuel line DCS5000_GB.doc, 25.03.08, Seite 1/1







TECHNICAL INFORMATION

4 4 a

| 2008/04

Subject Introduction of a sinter filter for vent valve fuel tank
DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
For models DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510S
DCS6400, DCS6400H, DCS6401, DCS6401H, DCS7300, DCS7300H,
DCS7301, DCS7301H, DCS7900, DCS7900H, DCS7901, DCS7901H
Country Worldwide
Descriotion The existing foam filter in front of the vent valve will be replaced by a
P sinter filter. The toothed ring to fix the filter is no longer necessary.
CURRENT NEW
] 1
A ,. ,,"“u.{';
LS Q&

Interchangeability (I/C)

Pos. Old part

Description

IIC

New part

Description

1 957.114.060

Fuel vent valve cpl..

Ja

957.114.061

Fuel vent valve cpl.

Implementation As a spare part with immediate effect

2008-04M Sinterfilter fuel vent valve DCS5000_DCS7900_GB.doc, 25.03.08, Seite 1 /1






TECHNICAL INFORMATION

4 4 a

| 2008/12

Subject Introduction of a longer cylinder screw M5x23 to mount the cylinder
For models DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
DCS5000, DCS5001, DCS5000H, DCS5001H, DCS510S
Country Worldwide
. From now on the existing cylinder screw M5x20 will be replaced by a
Description

cylinder screw M5x23 with a lock washer.

—~
/

LT

Y

S 0‘”

=

’
-~
72
Q& )
Interchangeability (I/C)
Pos. Old part Description I/C New part Description
1 | 908405205 | Cylinder screw M5x20 | Yes | 908 805 235 | Cylinder screw M5x23

Remarks

12,0 +/- 1,0 Nm to 10,0 +/- 1,0 Nm.

Into serial production from:
DCS4600S — 5001H: October 2008

Implementation

Available ex stock with immediate effect.

2008-12M PS-5000 Cylinder screws_GB.doc, 03.02.09, Page 1 /1

The tightening torque of the cylinder screws was changed from






TECHNICAL INFORMATION

4 & 4

| 2009/06

Subject Insulating washer for ignition
DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS4600S, DCS4600SH,
For model DCS5000, DCS5000H, DCS5001, DCS5001H, DE5045
USA-models: DCS460, DCS510, DCS5121
Country Worldwide
Ignition (1) and crankcase magneto side are fitted with black insulating
washers (2). The black insulating washer can only be used on new
Description crankcase with countersink bore.

To prevent thermal problems on older machines, with older crankcase

versions without countersink bore without insulating washers, the brown
insulating washer can be used.

NEW

Pos. 2 (plastic, 195.143.030)

f \
{ \

]
\ /
\\..,_.

For older machines
Pos. 2 (Pertinax, 195.143.020)

O

Interchangeability (I/C)

Pos.| Old part Description I/C New part Description Note
2 |195.143020| Insulating No |195.143.030| _!nsulating All models
washer brown washer black
Aluminium
Crankcase Al DCS460
179.111.651 | Crankcase Al Yes | 179.111.653 | with 2 insulating DCS461
washer black DCS500
DCS501
Crankcase Mg l\éc’ég; 4e63(;8g
181.111.652 | Crankcase Mg | Yes | 181.111.653 | with 2hinsgllatilr(19 DCS5000
washer blac DCS5001
Crankcase Mg H;ggzggggﬂlg
181.111.662 | Crankcase Mg | Yes | 181.111.663 | with 2 insulating DCS5000H
washer black DCS5001H

In serial from: Serial number 144193

[TEE G As a spare part with immediate effect

2009-06M DCS460_5121_Insulation washer_Ignition_EN.doc, 28.05.2009, Page 1 /1






TECHNICAL INFORMATION

4 4 a

| 2009/17

Topic Elimination of air filter compensation

DCS460/461, DCS500/501, DCS5000/5001 /H, DCS4600 S/SH,

Formodels 554630, DCS5030, DCS5031, DCS5032
Country World wide

To improve the idling of above models the air filter compensation has
Description been eliminated. The carburettor gasket has been improved, too (old:

foamed rubber, incl. borehole; new: expanded material, without bore

hole). The new gasket will not be available as a spare part.

old

new

Interchangeability (I/C)

965.402.991 | Gasket self-adhesive

Old part Description I/C New part Description

181.173.100 | Air filter cpl. Fleece P

Yes | 181.173.190 Alr {i'r']tflr Cg's" k':;te)ece
965.402.991 | Gasket self-adhesive -9
181.173.010 | Air filter cpl. Nylon e

Yes | 181.173.090 Alr ':'r:tcelr Cgé'k':%"o”
965.402.991 | Gasket self-adhesive (incl. g )
181.173.200 | Air filter cpl. Fine Nylon e

Yes 181.173.240 Air filter cpl. Nylon 50

(incl. gasket)

2009-17M DCS5030 air filter_GB.doc, 11.11.09, Page 1 /2






A 2 4 4

\

TECHNICAL INFORMATION 2009/17

Please attend to the rework manual.

Note

Implementation Into serial production and ex stock with immediate effect

2009-17M DCS5030 air filter_GB.doc, 11.11.09, Page 2 /2






’Il! !’ A!! ! ! !l

I ECHNICAL INFORMATION T 01001
Topic Implementation of easy start system and touch stop
For Models DCS460, DCS500, DCS510

DCS4630, DCS5030, DCS5031, DCS5032

Country World wide

There are some new part numbers due to the implementation of easy
start system and touch Stop (see similar compact class).

The starting effort is reduced by the use of an additional spring that
reduces the compression. The flywheel is changed due to the adapted
starter ratchets.

Description As to the good starting behaviour there will be no decompression valve
models!

To stop machines there is a push button with additional service position.
Automatic restarting is not possible until flywheel stops. This system is
not replaceable on versions it has not been equipped with from
production. In this case there is no need to replace spares of the
starting lever.

Old New

123 126

2010-01M DCS5030 easystart_ EN.doc, 19.02.10, Page 1 /3





ECHNICAL INFORMATION

’II! !’ A!! ! ! !l

2010-01
= o o
281828
Pos. | 0 £S 3|8 Old part description I/IC New part Description Notes
QO™ Q|0
o |ala
X | x 181.160.651 | Starting deviceblue | 0 1181 160655 | Staring device blue Including
complete airguide!
X | X | 181.160.610 | Starting deviceblue |\ | 181 160670 |  Staring device blue Including
complete airguide!
119 | X | X | X | X | 001.161.020 Starter grip Yes |181.164.010 Starter grip
116 | X | X | X | X | 181.112.621 Fan housing blue NO |181.112.660| Starter housing blue
124 | X | X | X | X | 181.163.020 Rewind spring cpl. NO |181.163.050 Return spring cpl.
120 | X | X | X | X | 108.164.020 Starter rope NO |181.164.020| Starter rope L=1100
123 | X | X | X | X | 181.162.150 Cable drum cpl. NO |181.162.020 Cable drum
125 | X | X | X | X | 924.605.510 | Washer 5,5x18x1,6 NoO |181.163.080 Spring easy-start
; NO |181.163.090| Driver for easy-start
126 | X | X | X | X | 913.455.204 Tapp"égssczrgw“’rx
X NO |181.163.095 Screw
127 X | X | 181.118.110 Air diaphragm Yes |181.118.120 Air guide plate
127 181.118.041 Air guide plate Yes |181.118.041 Air guide plate
Yes |181.143.204 Ignition
X | X Yes |181.143.210 Ignition
I/C= Interchangeability
Old New
=
39| QA
\ﬁz;ﬂ -/ =
Uy 46
III
|
|
33—
> o o
818,88
Pos. | 0 %S 318 Old part description IIc New part Description Notes
LIT Q|0
ol |[al|lo
32 X | X | X | X | 181.155.020 Choke lever No 181.155.070 | Choke on/off switch
Cable shoe
33 X | X | X | X | 970.311.550 Earth cable No 970.311.580 Earth cable old: brass
new: steel
X | x 181.155.011 |  Contact spring O“t"gz‘rjir'l'ge old
46 181.155.010 | Contact spring No Outined Ik
X | x 181.155.060 |  Contact spring utlined like
shown on pic

I/C= Interchangeability

2010-01M DCS5030 easystart_ EN.doc, 19.02.10, Page 2 /3






TECHNICAL INFORMATION

’II! !’ A!! ! ! !l

| 2010-01

Oold

cpl.

o s Q| Q9
[92] ™

IR0l @@ - o
Pos. | @ |n o 318 Old part description IIC New part Description Notes

LIOT Q|0

ol |[al|lo
137 | X | X | X | X | 181.141.103 | Flywheel assy. No 195.141.103 Flywheel assy. No handle heating!
137 | X | X | X | X | 181.148.105 | Flywheel assy. No 181.148.106 Flywheel assy. Handle heating!
138 | X | X | X | x | 181.166.050 | Starerrachet | ;o | 195166100 | Starter ratchet cpl.

1/C= Interchangeability

Implementation

2010-01M DCS5030 easystart_ EN.doc, 19.02.10, Page 3 /3

Into production as from production year 2010.
As a spare part with immediate effect.






. 4 a

TECHNICAL INFORMATION | 201007

Subject Implementation of a new cylinder base gasket
For models DCS460, DCS500

Country Worldwide

To reduce the heat input into the crankcase, the existing metal gasket
Description will be replaced by a fibre gasket (insulating gasket). For reference,
please see technical information 2008/07!

Interchangeability (I/C)

Pos Old part Description I/C New part Description

1 |179.130.212 | SYINder PISton |y 1179 130,213 | CYIinder! Piston cpl.
cpl. incl. fibre gasket

Cylinder/ Piston ves |178.130.213 _Cylln(_jer/ Piston cpl.
cpl. incl. fibre gasket

%}éligldergasket No [181.131.132|Cylinder gasket fibre

1 (178.130.212

2 |181.131.131

2010-07M Cylinder base gasket DCS500_GB.doc, 02.06.10, Page 1 /2





. 4 a

TECHNICAL INFORMATION | 201007

The thickness of the new fibre gasket is 1mm, so that the base of the

cylinder has to be adjusted. The adjusted cylinders are marked with a

black point.

The new cylinder and the fibre gasket are only interchangeable
Remarks as a set.

As a spare part all cylinder/ piston cpl. are including the new fibre

gasket. The metal base gasket is still available.

If only the cylinder gasket has to be replaced always replace it by the

same kind of gasket.

Running change into serial production as from September 2009.

T o As a spare part with immediate effect

2010-07M Cylinder base gasket DCS500_GB.doc, 02.06.10, Page 2 /2






TECHNICAL INFORMATION

s a4

| 2010-13

Subject Optimisation of ignition system PS-5105
DCS460, DCS461, DCS500, DCS501, DCS510, DCS5000, DCS5001,
For Models
DE5045
Country World wide
In relation to continuous product improvement ignition coil and crank
shaft have been modified to enhance starting behaviour. Single spare
Description parts are not interchangeable. Crank shaft and ignition are replaceable
as a set.
New ignition cut off has been set to 13.800 rpm for all models!
Pos.| Old part Description I/C New part Description Note
75 (181.120.100| Crank shaft cpl. No |181.120.102 | Crank shaft cpl.
128 | 181.143.110 Ignmonrgon cpl., lanition coil Professional type
lanit 9 y'l I No |181.143.211 3 | black (short high tension lead,
128 | 181.143.210| ‘9" |0rr16ch| cpl Pl insulating hose: green)
Ignition coil cpl Ignition coil Farmer type
128 | 181.143.204 " | No |181.143.205 (long high tension lead,
red cpl., black : . )
insulating hose: black)

2010-13M DCS5030 ignition_crank shaft_EN.doc, 15.06.10, Page 1 /2





s a4

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

To assure replacement of correct ignition, please find following an
overview containing the colour combination of ignitions. In case of need
for replacement please make sure to order right part.

| 2010-13

Part Colour Colour Colour
number Makita housin tension | insulating | Replaced by
9 lead tube
181.143.101 DCS4600 S grey grey red 181.143.103
DCS460, DCS461, DCS500,
181.143.201 | DCS501, DCS510, DCS5000, red grey red 181.143.203
DCS5001, DE5045
Note 181.143.103 DCS4600 S grey black red
DCS460, DCS461, DCS500,
181.143.203 | DCS501, DCS510, DCS5000, red black red 181.143.204
DCS5001, DE5045
DCS460, DCS461, DCS500,
181.143.204 | DCS501, DCS510, DCS5000, red black black
DCS5001, DE5045
181.143.110 DCS4630 grey black green
181.143.210 DCS5030 red black green
DCS460, DCS461, DCS500,
181.143.205 | DCS501, DCS510 EasyStart, black black black
Farmer
DCS4630, DCS5030
181.143.211 EasyStart, Professional black black green

Implementation

Into serial production as from March 2010.

As a spare part with immediate effect.

2010-13M DCS5030 ignition_crank shaft_EN.doc, 15.06.10, Page 2 /2








